502189130 01/09/2013

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
PETER C. HART	05/25/1999
RICHARD W. FRIESEN	05/20/1999

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	EPIT INC.
Street Address:	220 MONTGOMERY STREET
Internal Address:	SUITE 437
City:	SAN FRANCISCO
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94104

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13735261

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3129130002

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: fuller@mbhb.com

Correspondent Name: McDonnell Boehnen Hulbert & Berghoff LLP

Address Line 1: 300 South Wacker Drive
Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60606

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	03-1106-Z2-CON4

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Jori R. Fuller

Total Attachments: 3

source=03-1106-Z2-CON4_Assignment1#page1.tif source=03-1106-Z2-CON4_Assignment1#page2.tif source=03-1106-Z2-CON4_Assignment1#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 029597 FRAME: 0563

CH \$40.00

ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the person(s) named below (referred to as "INVENTOR" whether singular or plural) has sold, assigned, and transferred and does hereby sell, assign, and transfer to ePIT Inc., a California corporation, having a place of business at 220 Montgomery Street, Suite 437, San Francisco, CA 94104 ("ASSIGNEE"), for itself and its successors, transferees, and assignees, the following:

1. The entire worldwide right, title, and interest in all inventions and improvements ("SUBJECT MATTER") that are disclosed in the application for United States Letters Patent entitled: User Interface for an Electronic Trading System ("APPLICATION"), which:

 \square is to be filed herewith

was filed on April 9, 1999, now bearing U.S. serial number 09/289,550 and for which a Declaration was executed by INVENTOR on the date(s) below; and

The entire worldwide right, title, and interest in and to:

(a) the APPLICATION, including any right of priority; (b) any divisional, continuation, substitute, renewal, reissue, and other related applications thereto which have been or may be filed in the United States or elsewhere in the world; and (c) any patents which may be granted on the applications set forth in (a) and (b) above.

INVENTOR agrees that ASSIGNEE may apply for and receive patents for SUBJECT MATTER in ASSIGNEE's own name.

INVENTOR agrees to do the following, when requested, and without further consideration, in order to carry out the intent of this Assignment: (1) execute all oaths, assignments, powers of attorney, applications, and other papers necessary or desirable to fully secure to ASSIGNEE the rights, titles and interests herein conveyed; (2) communicate to ASSIGNEE all known facts relating to the SUBJECT MATTER; and (3) generally do all lawful acts that ASSIGNEE shall consider desirable for securing, maintaining, and enforcing worldwide patent protection relating to the SUBJECT MATTER and for vesting in ASSIGNEE the rights, titles, and interests herein conveyed. INVENTOR further agrees to provide any successor, assign, or legal representative of ASSIGNEE with the benefits and assistance provided to ASSIGNEE hereunder.

INVENTOR represents that INVENTOR has the rights, titles, and interests to convey as set forth herein, and covenants with ASSIGNEE that the INVENTOR has made or will make hereafter no assignment, grant, mortgage, license, or other agreement affecting the rights, titles, and interests herein conveyed.

This Assignment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original and all of which may be taken together as one and the same Assignment.

Name and Signature	Date of <u>Signature</u>	Date Declaration Executed By This Person
Richard W. Friesen	<u>\$.20</u>	5-20,1999
Peter C. Hart	5.25 ,1999	<u>S. 25 ,1999</u>

1

·
lly .
•
ice to
d the
CHan
_
ily
be the
me in
alf of

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California

County of San Francisco

on 5/26/99

before me,

PETER THOMAS TOVES PEREZ, Notary Public
NAME AND TITLE OF OFFICER- E.G. "JANE DOE, NOTARY PUBLIC"

personally appeared

Richard.

noing of Peter C. Hart

NAME(S) OF SIGNER(S)

Dersonally known to me - OR-

□Proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name (s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity (ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

sosignmens

Attachment:

PETER THOMAS TOVES PEREZ
Commission # 1112802
Notary Public — California
San Francisco County
My Comm. Expires Nov 29, 2000

PATENT REEL: 029597 FRAME: 0566

RECORDED: 01/09/2013